FIRE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION COMMAND

i
RO

Fire Services Headquarters Building,

[ikcak
) . ' No. 1 Hong Chong Road, 5/F.,
PP PR3 1 95 Y
N . Tsim Sha Tsui East, Kowloon,
zﬁ]ﬁ’%ﬁﬁﬂ*@

Hong Kong
4 ghli our Ref.: (27) in FP 314/07 V
P Your Ref.:
i @ Fax: 852 - 2723 2197
[ ffiTel No: 852 - 2733 7612
o ziis e-mail: - lcpolic2@hkfsd.gov.hk

T S s 1 -
gy At

1] [ %L 3R] 53 2/2006 9%
5 £ Bl A ¥ 5588 ¢ ¥4ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%

—J

T SR 0 R L O R I R o B I

LGB SIS LR D 2820 qren s 7
FRLFLAG BT o SR > 1 T A 5588 ¢ B 4 T B A UL
IR N E A f&‘[?i[}d[ ﬁjulsrP*J ) ﬁ;J”EJEﬁEI'er*JLI*’JL R S L

ol %% 55881 Y 4 H1 57 1998 S A - T F S R
“Code of Practice for Smoke Control Using Pressure Differentials” ( & FA 93 1 %l";ff?jt
VL e T AR 3 o iF‘]]J JJ I 2 i‘F:l LR L oo > I & - 29
R R S [ k2 ﬁw¢%$W°

SRR IR 1L A R

T 3 SRR T AL S - T (R PRRAI
FE QB R SEUR VA D pORRE - T
SRR PRCLEERYE R PR AR MR Y B R
Y7 5588 ¢ BY 4 HlE 53 T A b [T R AR LR R R R Y T R, = TR
M L BRI )RR

»

FHER TR E R IR SR DRI O

IH» o

331

Ref. Number and date should be quoted in reference to this letter

RO BRI R



%’i%ﬁﬁwmﬁfmﬁ’ﬂﬁwﬁlHWMH%WWW$%B%
il E‘H>> 97 5.21 ARV E > A R Y IR - B -

(28 & )

FFh F L2 ] ]

Ref. Number and date should be quoted in reference to this letter

ROV R R B9 Y E



%’i%ﬁﬁwmﬁfmﬁ’ﬂﬁwﬁlHWMH%WWW$%B%
il E‘H>> 97 5.21 ARV E > A R Y IR - B -

(28 & )

FFh F L2 ] ]

Ref. Number and date should be quoted in reference to this letter

ROV R R B9 Y E



PS4 2 A
E%W%ES%B@u4ﬁn1%8@%¢ B RLSIES e S

A Bt A ( “ljﬁ[wﬁ# Hm LR H ) | f: PE o R IR 1N )
ﬁ?* Frit = 9t

RO N HREISFI M O R
Fif g 1 s S fg e 5588 1 5V 4 13 R
FT N E PR TR

H M P B Y

0193 561 T2 5 4 9



List One : Clauses not to be applied

(Schedule for the use of BS5588: Part 4: 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List BS Clause / Context Reason
Item Paragraph /
Table (Page)
1.1 Clause 5.4 5.4 Class C System It is not practical to adopt these
Table 3 Table 3 — Minimum pressure differentials for Class C systems requirements in local industry.
Figure 3 Figure 3 — Design conditions for Class C systems
(Page 12 & 13)
1.2 Clause 5.5 5.4 Class D System It is not practical to adopt these
Table 4 Table 4 — Minimum pressure differentials for Class D system requirements in local industry.
Figure 4 Figure 4 — Design conditions for Class D systems
(Page 13,14 &
15)
1.3 Clause 5.6 5.4 Class E System It is not practical to adopt these
Table 5 Table 5 — Minimum pressure differentials for Class E system requirements in local industry.
Figure 5 Figure 5 — Design conditions for Class C systems
(Page 16 & 17)
14 Clause 9.2.3.3  [9.2.3.3 Interaction with normal ventilation equipment It is not practical to adopt these
all paragraphs  |“ The purpose of a pressurization SyStem is ...........cccceeverieruns requirements in local industry.
(Page 41) | in accordance with Annex C.”
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List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions

(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List | BS Clause / Context Replaced by Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)
2.1 |Definitions |basement “Basement” means To align with the definition as
Clause 3.4 |“Storey with a floor that is at some point more |Any storey of a building which is below the lower or |stipulated in the Code of
(Page 2) than 1.2 m below the highest level of ground  [lowest ground storey and from which any required Practice of Buildings
adjacent to the outside walls.” exit route is in an upward direction Department.
2.2 |Definitions |fire compartment “Fire compartments” means To align with the definition as
Clause 3.13 |“Building or part of a building, comprising one |An enclosed space in a building that is separated from |stipulated in the Code of
(Page 2) or more rooms, spaces or storeys, constructed to |all other parts of the building by enclosing Practice of Buildings
prevent the spread of fire to or from another construction providing a fire separation that may be |Department.
part of the same building, or to an adjoining required to have a fire-resisting rating.
building.”
2.3 |Definitions |protected lobby “Protected lobby” means To align with the definition as
Clause 3.37 |“Circulation area consisting of a lobby enclosed | The intercepted approach, to a staircase or an exit stipulated in the Code of
(Page 4) with fire-resisting construction (other than any |route, which acts as a fire and smoke check between a |Practice of Buildings
part that is an external wall of a building)” storey and the staircase or the exit route, and enclosed |Department.
throughout by walls and doors in accordance with the
Code of Practice for Fire Resisting Construction.
2.4 |Clause 5.1 |5.1 General 5.1 General To suit the current practice of
Paragraph 1 |“Smoke control using pressure differentials can |“Smoke control using pressure differentials can be local building industry.
& 2 (Page 8) |be implemented in several different types of implemented in two different types of buildings, with

buildings, with differing requirements and
design conditions

For the purposes of this standard, the design
conditions have been placed into five separate
systems (classes A, B, C, D and E) and are
detailed in Table 1.”

differing requirements and design conditions

For the purposes of this standard, the design
conditions have been placed into two separate systems
(classes A & B) and are detailed in Table 1.”
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List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions

(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List | BS Clause / Context Replaced by Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)
2.5 |clause 5.1 Table 1- Classification of buildings for smoke Table 1 — Classification of protection To suit the current practice of
Table 1 control using pressure differentials local building industry.
(Page 8) Class|[Examples Class|Examples
Residential, sheltered housing & .
buildings designed for three door A |Protection of escape (see 5.2)
A |protection (see 5.2) B Protection of firefighting shafts (see 5.3)
B |protection of firefighting shafts (see 5.3)
Commercial premises (using
C  |simultaneous evacuation) (see 5.4)
Hotels, hostels and instructional type
buildings, excluding buildings designed
D  [to meet class A (see 5.5)
E Phased evacuation (see 5.6)
2.6 |clause5.2 |Class A system Class A system To suit the current practice of

paragraph 1 -
4
(page 8)

“The design conditions for blocks of flats and
maisonettes ............oceeeviinnnnn

The level of fire
compartmentation

Note3 ..o,
Itisunlikely........cooovvii i,
NOtE 4 oo

The air flow

through ... when :

Al. thedoor ..........coeevenennnn
B/.theairrelease ........ooovvvviiiiiiininnnn.
Cl.all doorS....co v
D/.all doors .....ovvvviviiii i
E/. the final exit door is closed.

“System Class “A” would be referred to Means of

Escape (MOE) for local application. The technical

arrangement of the inspection would be :-

a. The air flow velocity at the door of
measurement on the “fire zone floor’ should
not be less than 0.75m/s

b. The total numbers of doors to be opened when

the measurement was conducted should
comply with the requirements of the Code of

Practice for Minimum Fire service Installations

and Equipment.

c. Checking and testing on the air release required

by BS5588: Part 4: 1998 from the lobby and

corridor would be conducted on the “fire zone

floor” only.
All floors should be subject to the above tests
throughout the entire staircase.

local building industry.
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List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions

(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List | BS Clause / Context Replaced by Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)
2.6 |clause 5.2 The air flow velocity at the door of measurement on
(Cont'd) paragraph 1 - the “fire zone floor’ should not be less than 0.75m/s
4 when :-
(page 8)
a. The door between the lobby/corridor and the
(Cont'd) pressurized stair is open on three consecutive
levels.
b.  The air release from the lobby/corridor on fire
zone is open;
c. All doors between the pressurized stair and the
lobbies/corridors are closed on all other
storeys.
d. The final exit door is open.
2.7 |Figure 1 Figure 1-Design conditions for class A systems  [Figure 1-Design conditions for class A systems To suit the current practice of
(page 9) (see Appendix ) local building industry.
2.8 |Clause 6.3 Table 6 — Minimum temperature/time design criteria for | Table 6 — Minimum temperature/time design criteria for |To suit the current practice of local
Table 6 fans and HVAC ductwork used for air/smoke release  |fans and HVAC ductwork used for air/smoke release building industry.
(page 19) Features
of building  design Min Temp Features
fire Life of protection Min Temp
Phased  |[fighting |safety and time design Means of |Means of  |Sprinklers| and time design
evacuation|shaft sprinklers criteria escape |[fire fighting |building criteria
Yes No No 600°C for 2 h Yes - No 600°C for 2 h
Yes Yes No 600°C for 2 h Yes - Yes 250°C for 1 h
Yes Yes Yes 300°C for2 h - Yes No 600°C for 2 h
Yes No Yes 300°C for2 h - Yes Yes 250°C for 1 h
No No Yes 300°Cfor1h
No No No 600°C for 1 h
No Yes Yes 300°C for 2 h
No Yes No 600°C for 2 h
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List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions

(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List | BS Clause / Context Replaced by Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)
2.9 |Clause 6.5 |“The indicator lights should show the status of  |[“The indicator lights should show the true status of |To align with the definition as
Paragraph 4 |each smoke control zone, primary and emergency |each staircase pressurization system, the following |stipulated in the Code of
(page 20) power supplies, and primary and stand-by fans.” |items should be included :- Practice of Fire Services

a.

Power supplies status of each staircase
pressurization system (including duty &
standby fan (for duplicate fan), duty & standby
motor (for single fan), air release fan & etc
Control status of each staircase pressurization
system (when operated in local control mode at
local fan panel, auto control mode & local
control mode at supervisory panel.)

Status of probe type detector.

Running status of duty & standby staircase
pressurization fan (running, stop, fault) or
Running status of duty & standby motor for
single fan (running, stop, fault)

Running status of air release fan”

Department.
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List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions

(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List | BS Clause / Context Replaced by Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)
2.10 |Clause 6.4 |Table 7 Provision of standby pressure differential [Table 7 Provision of standby pressure differential |To align with the definition as
Table 7 system equipment system equipment stipulated in the Code of
(page 19)  |Function of pressure Function of pressure Equipment to be | |Practice of Fire Services

differential system
equipment

Equipment to be
provided

To provide air under
pressure to the escape
routes within a building

Duplicate fans
complete with motors

To extract air/smoke
from the accommodation
area and is the sole
means of creating the
pressure differential
within the escape routes
from a building

Duplicate fans
complete with motors

The powered air release
system equipment
extracts air/smoke from
the accommodation area
and is not the sole means
of creating the pressure
differentia within the
escape routes from a
building

At least single fans
with duplicate motors

differential system equipment

provided

For sleeping risk premises, I.e.
Hotels, Hospitals and where
designated by the Director of
Fire services, with a single
Ipressurized staircase. [Note]

Duplicate fans
complete with
motors

For buildings with more than

- . fully belted
one pressurized staircase Y q
[Note] and/or connecte
up shall be
provided

Single fans with
duplicate motors

To extract air/smoke from the
accommodation area and is the
sole means of creating the
pressure differential within the
escape routes from a building

Duplicate fans
complete with
motors

The powered air release system
equipment extracts air/smoke
from the accommodation area
and is not the sole means of
creating the pressure
differential within the escape
routes from a building

At least single
fans with
duplicate motors

Note : Except for sleeping risk premises, the total
air requirement for each pressurized staircase is
made up from two or more separate supplies acting
together (e.g. top and bottom plants), than no
further duplication of equipment is necessary.

Department.

Page: 5 of 10




List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions

(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List | BS Clause / Context Replaced by Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)
2.11 |Clause 7 “Where a pressure differential system is required |“Where a pressure differential system is required to |To align with the amendment in
Paragraph 6 |to protect both : protect both : list item 2.5.
(page 20) a.  The means of escape prior to the arrival of  |a. The means of escape prior to the arrival of
the fire brigade (Class A, C, D or E systems); the fire brigade (Class A system); and
and
b. The fire brigade during firefighting b. The fire brigade during firefighting
operations (Class B system)” operations (Class B system)”
2.12 |Clause 7 “The enforcing authority may agree that the “The enforcing authority may agree that the To align with the amendment in
Paragraph 8 |pressure differential system should be started pressure differential system should be started list item 2.5.
(page 20) automatically on detection of smoke within space |automatically on detection of smoke within space in
in the: the:
a. Means of escape mode (Class A, C,DorE |a. Means of escape mode (Class A system) and
systems) and subsequently, on arrival of the subsequently, on arrival of the fire
fire brigade................... operational mode brigade .. ......
(Class B system);or | ... operational mode (Class B system); or
b.  Firefighting mode (Class B system), with no [b.  Firefighting mode (Class B system), with no
subsequent change of operation of the subsequent change of operation of the system.”
system.”
2.13 |Clause 7 “Manual system-override switches for the “Manual system-override switches for the To suit the current practice of
Paragraph 9 |pressurization system should be situated at the pressurization system should be situated at the local building industry.
(page 20) following locations: following locations:

a.

The building services plant room and the
pressure differential system equipment plant
room (where separate); and Where

Near the building entrance at a location agree
with the fire authority”

a.

b.

The pressure differential system equipment
plant room; and Where

Near the building entrance at a location agree
with the fire authority or Staircase
pressurization supervisory panel at the F.S.
control room”
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List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions

(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List | BS Clause / Context Replaced by Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)

2.14 |Clause 8.2 |“8.2 Primary power supplies “8.2 Primary power supplies To suit the current practice of
Paragraph 1 |All primary power supplies to the following All primary power supplies to the following should |local building industry.

(page 21) should originate from the point at which the originate from the point at which the power supply
power supply enters the building and should be  |enters the building and should be independent of
independent of the main switched fuse of the other circuits from main switchboard of the
building” building”

2.15 |Clause 8.2 |“The supply to these isolating protective devices |“The supply to these isolating protective devices  |To suit the current practice of
Paragraph 7 |should be independent of the main power switch |should be independent of other circuits from main |local building industry.

(page 21) for the building and should be appropriately switchboard for the building and should be
labelled in accordance with 16.2 of BS 5839- appropriately labelled in accordance with 16.2 of
1:1988” BS 5839-1:1988.”

2.16 |Clause 8.4 |“8.4 Secondary power supplies “8.4 Secondary power supplies To align with the requirements
All “It is essential that a secondary power The provision of secondary power supply shall be |as stipulated under FSD
paragraphs |supply............ complied with HKFSD Circular Letter N0.4/96 Part |Circular Letter No 4/96 &
(PAGE 22) |iee et IX and HKFSD Circular Letter No.1/2000. 1/2000.

................................................. Notel- the original paragraphs are only used for
............................................................ reference.”
..... and fire protection installations.”

2.17 |Clause 9.1.3 |“9.1.3 Minimum pressure differentials “9.1.3 Minimum pressure differentials To align with the amendment in
Paragraph 1 |To ensure that a system To ensure that a system list item 2.5.

(page 27) performs........ccoviviiiiiiieinns performs..........cccoiiiiiiiinni.

during a fire. The minimum
pressure difference required can depend on the
nature of the building and its usage (see clause 5).
See also 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, 5.5 and 5.6 for the values of
minimum pressure differential appropriate to
design and to acceptance testing.”

during a fire. The minimum pressure
difference required can depend on the nature of the
building and its usage (see clause 5). See also 5.2
and 5.3 for the values of minimum pressure
differential appropriate to design and to acceptance
testing.”
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List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions

(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List | BS Clause / Context Replaced by Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)

2.18 |Clause “For this method, the stair should be designed to |“For this method, the stair should be designed to be |To limit the opening force of
9.2.2.2 be approached directly from the accommodation |approached directly from the accommodation or simple lobby door for practical
Paragraph 3 |or through a simple lobby.” through a simple lobby. The maximum door reason.

(page 35) opening force for the simple lobby from
accommodation also limited to 100N.”

2.19 |Clause 11.1 |“The ductwork construction should be in “The ductwork construction should be in To align with the current
Paragraph 7 |accordance with appropriate guidance such as accordance with appropriate guidance such as edition of publication.

(page 49) HVCA publication DW/142. Adhesive tape HVCA publication DW/144. Adhesive tape should
should not be used to seal joints.” not be used to seal joints.”

2.20 [Clause 11.1 |“Where air intake is not at roof level a smoke “A smoke detector should be provided in the intake |To suit the current practice of
Paragraph 11 |detector should be provided in the intake duct or |duct or within the immediate vicinity of the supply |local building industry.

(page 50) within the immediate vicinity of the supply ductwork in order to cause the automatic shut down

ductwork in order to cause the automatic shut of the staircase pressurization system if substantial
down of the pressure differential system if guantities of smoke are present in the supply. An
substantial quantities of smoke are present in the |override switch to resume the staircase

supply. An override switch to reopen the closed |pressurization system should be provided for fire
damper should be provided for fire brigade use in |brigade use in the positions stated in clause 7.”
the positions stated in clause 7.”

2.21 |Clause 12.1 |“The entire pressure “The entire pressure To align with the amendment in
Paragraph 3 |differential............................ differential............................ list-item 2.5.

(page 51) ...for the specified class (see 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, 5.5 and |...for the specified class (see 5.2 and 5.3), and

5.6), and
SECONAIY ... v

........... when a door is opened between the
spaces.”

secondly

spaces.”
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List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions
(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List | BS Clause / Context Replaced by Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)

2.22 |Clause 12.1 |“The acceptance test should conform to the “The acceptance test should conform to the To align with the amendment in
Paragraph 4 |following recommendations: following recommendations: list item 2.5.
(page 51) a/. When tested in a/. When tested in
accordanCe........oovveevnevinieninnnnn. accordance.........ooveeeiviienineennn.
.......... that specified in 5.2,5.3,5.4,5.5and 5.6; |..........that specified in 5.2 and 5.3;
b/. when tested in b/. when tested in
accordanCe........oovvvevevininninninnn accordance.........oooveeeiiiiieinnennn
..... not exceed 100N (applied at the door handle); |.....not exceed 100N (applied at the door handle);
c¢/. when tested in c/. when tested in
accordanCe........ooveeeeveevinieneeennn accordance.........ooveeeeiviiieninnennn
..that specified in 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, 5.5 and 5.6.” ..that specified in 5.2 and 5.3.”
2.23 |Clause 12.1 |“All test equipment should be accurate to + 5%. [“All test equipment should be accurate to + 2%. The|To align with the definition as
Paragraph 5 |The calibration of all test calibration of all test stipulated in the Code of
(page 51) eqUIPMENt.......ov v equipment......coove e Practice of Fire Services
......... , in the UK, are the responsibility of the |........., in the UK, are the responsibility of the Department.
National Physical Laboratory.” National Physical Laboratory.”

Page: 9 of 10



List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions

(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List | BS Clause / Context Replaced by Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)
2.24 |Annex F Add the following paragraphs to the last paragraph of |To adopt a more practical
(Page 70) this clause approach for the measurement

“Test method for measuring velocities for the new
volumetric requirement of variable supply fans or
dampers

At least 10 measurements should be taken.
Measurement points should be uniformly distributed
over the doorway for accurate air velocity
measurement. Then by averaging the measured
results, a reference point mostly closed to the mean air
velocity is determined. Preferably, the air velocity of
this reference point should be within +10% of the
mean air velocity.

Close the door for at least few minutes to allow the
variable supply fans or dampers to establish steady
condition.

When the variable supply fans or dampers are in
steady operational mode, open the door and measure
the new air velocity at the reference point.

The new air velocity of reference point should
achieve 90% to 110% of the original air velocity
within 5 sec.

Test method for the response of overpressure release
All doors should be closed except the fire zone door
with air release path opened for few minutes so as to
allow the variable supply fans or dampers to be
steady.

When the variable supply fans or dampers are in
steady operational mode, close the fire zone door and
measure the door opening force within 5 sec.

The door opening force should be limited to 100N all
the time from 5 sec after the fire zone door is closed.”

of new velocity of the
volumetric requirement and the
response of overpressure
release.
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List Two : Clauses to be replaced by modified conditions Appendix |
(Schedule for the use of BS5588 : Part 4 : 1998 Incorporating
Amendment No. and Corrigendum No. 1)
—— Relief path —— Relief path
50 P
Door open e 1075 m/s A—I._iq
Door closed —] =I < I

Airflow criterion

(all doors closed)

(To replace Figure 1 in page 9 of BS5588, part 4)

Appendix |

Issue Date: 2nd August, 2006



List Three : Clauses with acceptable alternatives
(Schedule for the use of BS5588: Part 4: 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

Listl | BS Clause / Context Alternative Reason
item | Paragraph /
Table (Page)

3.1 |Clause 6.5 |“Indicator lights displaying the status of any “Indicator lights displaying the status of any To suit the current practice of
Paragraph 2 |pressure differential systems protecting the pressure differential systems protecting the local building industry.

(Page 20) firefighting access and the means of escape from |firefighting access and the means of escape from
the building should be located at each fire service |the building should be located at each fire service
access point.” access point or supervisory panel located in F.S.
control room.”

3.2 |[Clause7 “Point type smoke detectors should be used, “Point type smoke detectors should be used, To align with the requirements
Paragraph 2 |mounted in the accommodation area adjacentto  |mounted in the accommodation area adjacentto  |as stipulated in the Code of
(Page 20) the doors; leading to the protected space at each  |the doors leading to the protected space at each Practice of Fire Services
storey served by the system. Location of the smoke [storey served by the system. Location of the smoke [Department.

detectors should be in accordance with clause 12 of|detectors should be in accordance with clause 12 of
BS5839-1:1988.” BS5839-1:1988 or installed at a distance within 1.0
m from the doors leading to the protected space at
each storey served by the system.”

Note : For the simple lobby, the smoke detector
should be mounted in the accommodation area
adjacent to the door of simple lobby.
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List Four : Clauses to be taken as reference only

(Schedule for the use of BS5588: Part 4: 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List BS Clause / Context Reason
item Paragraph /
Table (Page)
4.1 Clause 5.1 “Systems for atrium buildings are not covered within the standard, but the recommendations given |This clause deals with general design
Paragraph 3 in Annex A should be followed.” consideration only.
(Page 8)
4.2 Clause 9.2.2.3. |9.2.2.3 Pressurizing stair and lift There is no such requirement in the Code
All paragraphs of Practice of Fire Services Department.
(Page 36)
4.3 Clause 9.2.2.5 |9.2.2.5 Pressurization of lift wells There is no such requirement in the Code
All paragraphs of Practice of Fire Services Department.
(Page 36)
4.4 Clause 9.2.2.7 |9.2.2.7 Pressurization of evacuation lift wells There is no such requirement in the Code
All paragraphs of Practice of Fire Services Department.
(Page 36)
4.5 Clause 9.2.2.8 |9.2.2.7 Pressurization of refuges and central control rooms. There is no such requirement in the Code
All paragraphs of Practice of Fire Services Department.
(Page 39)
4.6 Clause 9.2.3.2. |9.2.3.2 Pressurized escape routes and other pressurized spaces in the same building. There is no such requirement in the Code
All paragraphs of Practice of Fire Services Department.
(Page 39)
4.7 Clause 9.3 9.3 Depressurization systems This requirement is considered as
All paragraphs [9.3.1 General reference for smoke extraction system as
(Page 41 & 42) |9.3.2 Depressurization of fire zone relevant requirements have been covered
by the Code of Practice of Fire Services
Department.
4.8 Clause 9.4 9.4 Zoned smoke control systems This clause deals with general design
All paragraphs |9.4.1 General consideration only.
(Page 43 & 44) [9.4.2 Features of zoned smoke control system
9.4.3 Choice of smoke control zones
4.9 Clause 10.2 10.2 Depressurization systems There is no such requirement in the Code
All paragraphs of Practice of Fire Services Department.
(Page 48 & 49)
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List Four : Clauses to be taken as reference only
(Schedule for the use of BS5588: Part 4: 1998 Incorporating Amendment No. 1 and Corrigendum No. 1)

List BS Clause / Context Reason
item Paragraph /
Table (Page)
4.10 Figure 9 Figure 9 c) Pressurization to stairs and liftwell There is no such requirement in the Code
Diagram c), d) &|Figure 9 d) Pressurization to stairs (associated lobbies and corridors) of Practice of Fire Services Department.
g) Figure 9 g) Pressurization to stairs, lobby and liftwell
(Page 37 & 38)
411 Figure 10 Figure 10-Pressurization of refuges and central control rooms There is no such requirement in the Code
Diagram a) & b) |Diagram a) Unenclosed refuge, integrated with escape route of Practice of Fire Services Department.
(Page 40) Diagram b) Enclosed control room, with escape route
4.12 Figure 11 Figure 11 — Features of a depressurization system There is no such requirement in the Code
of Practice of Fire Services Department.
(Page 42)
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